
Staff Report 
Submission Date: June 13, 2025 

To: Siskiyou County Agricultural Preserve Administrator 

From: Bernadette Cizin, Associate Planner 

Subject: Friden APA-25-01, Williamson Act Contract No. 71019, Application to rescind 

property from the existing contract and reissue a single contract consisting solely 

of their property with the Commercial Agricultural Use of rangeland and pasture 

for livestock production and forage. 

Location: The project site is located on Oro Fino Road, South and West of the city of Fort 

Jones on APNs 024-160-350 and 024-150-030, Township 43N, Range 9W, 

Sections 18 & 19, MDBM.  

Exhibits: A.  Map of property under existing contract No. 71019 

B. Location Map  

C. Zoning Map 

D. NRCS Soils Data and Map 

E. Williamson Act Contract Amendment Questionnaire 

F. Existing Contract 71019 and Establishment of Agricultural Preserve 

Background and Discussion 

The proposed project is a request to rescind the subject property from the existing Williamson Act 

Contract and reissue a contract consisting solely of property under one ownership. The subject 

property is approximately 52.06 acres which is currently under a contract which has multiple property 

owners. 

The applicant does not propose to increase or decrease the acreage in Agricultural Preserve. 

During the initial review, it was found that the subject property would not meet some requirements 

for Agricultural Preserves and Williamson Act Contracts. Staff reached out to the property owner with 

this information. The owner requested the request be processed and brought before the board as it 

was submitted.  

Parcel Creation 

• APNs 024-150-030 and 024-160-350 together are one 52.06-acre, legal parcel as described as 

Parcel 3 of Boundary Line Adjustment recorded on December 1, 2005, in the Siskiyou County 

Records as Document No. 2005-0019536.  
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Parcel History 

Williamson Act Contract 

• The subject property is a portion of Williamson Act Contract No. 71019 (Clerk’s No. 3) as 

recorded on May 5, 1971, the Siskiyou County Records in Volume 621 at Page 260. 

Agricultural Preserve 

• The subject property is within an Agricultural Preserve as established by Board of Supervisor’s 

Resolution No. 404 in Book 2. 

Analysis 

Preserve Requirements 

Property ownership 

Under the County Rules Section VI, Item B, parcels within an agricultural preserve should be under 

one ownership or contiguous.  

The existing Ag Preserves consists of property under several different ownerships, and the 

property is not contiguous. The existing Ag Preserve should be amended to remove the subject 

property and a new Ag Preserve be established, consisting only of the subject property. 

Preserve Size 

According to the Rules for the establishment and Administration of Agricultural Preserves and 

Williamson Act Contracts (Rules), agricultural preserves shall consist of no less than 100 acres. To 

meet this requirement, two or more parcels may be combined if they are contiguous or if they are 

owned in common.  

The subject property consists of one parcel at 52.06 acres. Alone, this property does not meet 

the 100-acre minimum size requirement. 

Contract Requirements 

Zoning 

All parcels shall be restricted by zoning to agricultural uses pursuant to Rules Section III, Item D.  

All property proposed to be part of the preserve is zoned Rural Residential Agricultural, 10-acre 

minimum (R-R-B-10), as shown on the zoning map (Exhibit C). 
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Minimum Parcel Size 

Per County Rules Section III, Item E, lands shall be in parcels large enough to sustain their commercial 

agricultural use if the contracted land within a qualifying preserve is at least 40 acres in size. Property 

is evaluated by legally established parcel.  

At 52.06 acres, the parcel exceeds the minimum acreage requirement.  

 

Soils Class 

Per County Rules Section III, Item C, Agricultural land in a preserve must contain at least 40 acres of 

Class I or II equivalent soils and a preserve may not be created for land consisting solely of Class VI or 

VII.  

The land contains approximately 20.2-acres of Class I or II equivalent soils as shown in the 

table below and in the NRCS soils data (Exhibit D).  

Soil Type Acres +/- Class Ratio to Class 

I 

Equivalent  
183 6.55 IV 4:1 1.64 
183 irrigated 31.45 IV 2:1 15.725 
184 9 VI 6:1 1.5 
148 2 VI 6:1 0.33 
148 irrigated 2 VI 3:1 0.67 
229 irrigated 1 III  0.33 

Total 52.06   20.2 

 
 

Agricultural Production Uses 

Per County Rules Section IV, lands shall be used principally for commercial agricultural production.   

The property has historically been used for and continues to be used for cattle grazing.  

 

Compatible Uses 

Per County Rules Section IV, lands shall be used principally for commercial agricultural production. 

However, secondary uses that are incidental to or supportive of the commercial agricultural use can 

be allowed. 

Residential Uses 

County Rules Section IV, Item C, allows for residential structures, which are to be occupied by 

persons directly engaged in the commercial agricultural operation.  

There is one residence which is owner occupied. 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 



Soil Map—Siskiyou County, California, Central Part
(Friden)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

5/16/2025
Page 1 of 3

46
01

80
0

46
01

90
0

46
02

00
0

46
02

10
0

46
02

20
0

46
02

30
0

46
02

40
0

46
02

50
0

46
02

60
0

46
01

80
0

46
01

90
0

46
02

00
0

46
02

10
0

46
02

20
0

46
02

30
0

46
02

40
0

46
02

50
0

46
02

60
0

506100 506200 506300 506400 506500 506600

506100 506200 506300 506400 506500 506600

41°  34' 31'' N
12

2°
  5

5'
 4

0'
' W

41°  34' 31'' N

12
2°

  5
5'

 1
0'
' W

41°  34' 2'' N

12
2°

  5
5'

 4
0'
' W

41°  34' 2'' N

12
2°

  5
5'

 1
0'
' W

N

Map projection: Web Mercator   Corner coordinates: WGS84   Edge tics: UTM Zone 10N WGS84
0 200 400 800 1200

Feet
0 50 100 200 300

Meters
Map Scale: 1:4,390 if printed on A portrait (8.5" x 11") sheet.

Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Exhibit D



M
A

P LEG
EN

D
M

A
P IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

A
rea of Interest (A

O
I)

Area of Interest (AO
I)

Soils
Soil M

ap U
nit Polygons

Soil M
ap U

nit Lines

Soil M
ap U

nit Points

Special Point Features
Blow

out

Borrow
 Pit

C
lay Spot

C
losed D

epression

G
ravel Pit

G
ravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

M
arsh or sw

am
p

M
ine or Q

uarry

M
iscellaneous W

ater

Perennial W
ater

R
ock O

utcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

W
et Spot

O
ther

Special Line Features

W
ater Features

Stream
s and C

anals

TransportationR
ails

Interstate H
ighw

ays

U
S R

outes

M
ajor R

oads

Local R
oads

B
ackgroundAerial Photography

The soil surveys that com
prise your AO

I w
ere m

apped at 
1:24,000.

W
arning: Soil M

ap m
ay not be valid at this scale.

Enlargem
ent of m

aps beyond the scale of m
apping can cause 

m
isunderstanding of the detail of m

apping and accuracy of soil 
line placem

ent. The m
aps do not show

 the sm
all areas of 

contrasting soils that could have been show
n at a m

ore detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each m
ap sheet for m

ap 
m

easurem
ents.

Source of M
ap: 

N
atural R

esources C
onservation Service

W
eb Soil Survey U

R
L: 

C
oordinate System

: 
W

eb M
ercator (EPSG

:3857)

M
aps from

 the W
eb Soil Survey are based on the W

eb M
ercator 

projection, w
hich preserves direction and shape but distorts 

distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if m

ore 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from
 the U

SD
A-N

R
C

S certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below .

Soil Survey Area: 
Siskiyou C

ounty, C
alifornia, C

entral Part
Survey Area D

ata: 
Version 17, Aug 28, 2024

Soil m
ap units are labeled (as space allow

s) for m
ap scales 

1:50,000 or larger .

D
ate(s) aerial im

ages w
ere photographed: 

O
ct 12, 2022—

O
ct 

17, 2022

The orthophoto or other base m
ap on w

hich the soil lines w
ere 

com
piled and digitized probably dif fers from

 the background 
im

agery displayed on these m
aps. As a result, som

e m
inor 

shifting of m
ap unit boundaries m

ay be evident.

Soil M
ap—

Siskiyou C
ounty, C

alifornia, C
entral Part

(Friden)

N
atural R

esources
C

onservation Service
W

eb Soil Survey
N

ational C
ooperative Soil Survey

5/16/2025
Page 2 of 3

Exhibit D



Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

148 Duzel-Jilson-Facey complex, 
15 to 50 percent slopes

4.9 8.9%

183 Marpa-Kinkel-Boomer, cool 
complex, 5 to 15 percent 
slopes

38.7 70.8%

184 Marpa-Kinkel-Boomer, cool 
complex, 15 to 50 percent 
slopes

9.6 17.5%

216 Rock outcrop 0.6 1.0%

229 Stoner gravelly sandy loam, 0 
to 2 percent slopes

1.0 1.9%

Totals for Area of Interest 54.8 100.0%

Soil Map—Siskiyou County, California, Central Part Friden

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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